

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LONDON SILVER FIXING, LTD.  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

14-MD-02573-VEC  
14-MC-02573-VEC

This Document Relates to:

The Honorable Valerie E. Caproni

ALL ACTIONS

**REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH  
DEUTSCHE BANK AG, DEUTSCHE BANK AMERICAS HOLDING CORPORATION,  
DB U.S. FINANCIAL MARKETS HOLDING CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK  
SECURITIES, INC., DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK  
TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, AND DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

Summary of Procedural History..... 2

Settlement Terms and Proposed Distribution Plan ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE ..... 6

A. The Settlement is a product of excellent representation by Representative Plaintiffs and Interim Co-Lead Counsel and hard-fought arm’s length negotiations that are the hallmarks of procedural fairness. .... 6

1. *The Settlement Class was well-represented by Representative Plaintiffs and Interim Co-Lead Counsel.* ..... 7

2. *The Settlement is the product of arm’s length negotiations.* ..... 8

B. The Settlement is a substantively fair resolution of the claims against Deutsche Bank under Rule 23(e)(2)(C)-(D) and the Second Circuit’s *Grinnell* factors. .... 9

1. *The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal favor the Settlement.*..... 10

2. *The Distribution Plan provides an effective method for distributing relief, satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(c)(ii).* ..... 12

3. *The requested attorneys’ fees are limited to ensure that the Settlement Class receives adequate relief.*.14

4. *There are no unidentified agreements that impact the adequacy of the relief for the Settlement Class.* 15

5. *The Settlement treats the Settlement Class equitably and does not provide any preferences.* ..... 16

6. *The remaining Grinnell factors also support final approval of the Settlement.* ..... 17

a. The reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement. .... 17

b. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed. .... 17

c. The ability of Settling Defendants to withstand greater judgment. .... 18

d. The Settlement is reasonable in light of the risks and potential range of recovery. .... 19

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 21

III. THE NOTICE PROGRAM REASONABLY AND ADEQUATELY ADVISED THE  
SETTLEMENT CLASS OF THE SETTLEMENT AND SATISFIED DUE PROCESS  
.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 10, 17, 19
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 02CV1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....	15
<i>Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-8412 (AJN), 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018).....	14
<i>Gottesman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 436 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775 (JG), 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	7
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1500, 02-civ-5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	17, 18
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Cbi, Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 17-cv-1580 (LGS), 2020 WL 1329354 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2020).....	15
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	23
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8, 11
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-2237, 2011 WL 12627961 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
 No. 02-CV-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....14

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....18

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 22

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 19-cv-1704 (JSR), 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019).....19

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....21

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....19

*In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 93-cv-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998) .....14

*In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 16, 19

*In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....12

*In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 6, 7, 10, 13, 16, 22

*In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.*,  
 No. 10-cv-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....11

*In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.*,  
 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008) .....19

*In re Tronox Inc.*,  
 No. 14-cv-5495 (KBF), 2014 WL 5825308 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) .....19

*In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....12

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC*,  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....15

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....24

*O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
No. 13-CV-03826-EMC, 2019 WL 1437101 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019) .....22

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*, No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD),  
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) ..... 8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....22

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 16, 17, 23, 24

*Weigner v. City of New York*,  
852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988) .....24

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) .....16

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) ..... 6, 9, 10, 22, 23
